Cover Page

The handle http://hdl.handle.net/1887/36066 holds various files of this Leiden University
dissertation

Author: Wit, Gerrit de

Title: Liko phonology and grammar : a Bantu language of the Democratic Republic of
the Congo
Issue Date: 2015-11-05


https://openaccess.leidenuniv.nl/handle/1887/1
http://hdl.handle.net/1887/36066

Liko Phonology and Grammar

A Bantu language
of the Democratic Republic of the Congo



Published by

LOT phone: +31 30 253 6111
Trans 10

3512 JK Utrecht e-mail: lot@uu.nl
The Netherlands http://www.lotschool.nl

Cover illustration: Emile Tinda Nangaa and Lydie Bisiabu Nema (Gerrit de Wit)

ISBN: 978-94-6093-192-5
NUR 616

Copyright © 2015: Gerrit de Wit. All rights reserved.



Liko Phonology and Grammar

A Bantu language
of the Democratic Republic of the Congo

Proefschrift
ter verkrijging van
de graad van Doctor aan de Universiteit Leiden,
op gezag van Rector Magnificus prof. mr. C.J.J.M. Stolker,
volgens besluit van het College voor Promoties
te verdedigen op donderdag 5 november 2015
klokke 16:15 uur

door

Gerrit de Wit

geboren te Ridderkerk, Nederland
in 1963



Promotores

Promotor Prof. dr. M.P.G.M. Mous
Co-promotor Dr. C. Kutsch Lojenga

Promotiecommissie

Prof. dr. M.A.F. Klamer
Dr. J. Maniacky
Prof. dr. A. Motingea Mangulu



Table of Contents

Acknowledgements
Symbols and Abbreviations
1 Introduction
1.1 Language and speakers
1.2 Linguistic context
1.3 Dialects
1.4 Language use and attitudes

1.5 Research context
1.6 Previous studies
1.7 This book

1.8 Conventions

2 Phonological Structure

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Consonants
2.2.1 Inventory of consonants
2.2.2  Consonantal contrasts
2.2.3  Airstream mechanisms
2.2.4  Manner of articulation
2.2.5  Place of articulation
2.2.6  Complex consonants

2.3 Vowels
2.3.1 Inventory of vowels
2.3.2  Vocalic contrasts

2.4 Syllable structure

2.5 Word structure
2.5.1 Nouns
2.5.2  Verbs

2.5.3  Restrictions on consonants and vowels

3 Vowel Harmony and Phonological Processes
3.1 Introduction

32 ATR vowel harmony

© N A= =

10

14
19

21
21
22
22
25
37
38
40
40
44
44
45
48
54
54
55
57

65

65
66



3.2.1  ATR contrast in roots
3.2.2 [+ ATR] dominance
3221 [+ ATR] spreading from roots
3222 [+ ATR] spreading from suffixes
3223 The domain of [ + ATR] spreading
3224 [+ ATR] and loanwords
3.2.3  The vowel /a/
3231 The vowel /a/ in [ + ATR] noun stems
3232 The vowel /a/: opaque and transparent?
3233 The vowel /a/ in noun-class prefixes
3.2.4 [—ATR] enclitics
3.24.1 Negative -gu and Supplicative -no
3242 The Insistive enclitic -t3
3243 Noun-class enclitics
3.2.5 Conclusion
33 Vowel Sandhi
3.3.1 V,-elision
3.3.2  Height coalescence: low + high
3.3.3  Height coalescence: high + low
3.3.4  Heterosyllabification
3.3.5 Desyllabification
Tone
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Tone inventory
43 Tone contrasts
4.3.1 Lexical tone contrasts
4.3.2  Grammatical tone contrasts
4.4 Tone patterns
4.4.1  Tone patterns on nouns
4.4.2  Tone patterns on verbs
4.5 Depressor consonants
4.6 Tone rules
4.6.1  H-tone spreading
4.6.2  Reassociation of LH tones

4.6.3  Association of floating tones

67
68
68
72
76
86
87
87
89
90
93
93
96
102
106
108
109
114
116
116
118
121
121
123
125
126
128
129
129
134
135
141
142
148
149



5 Nouns, Adjectives, Nominal Modifiers and Numerals

6

4.6.4

4.6.5

4.6.6

4.6.7
4.7

5.1
5.1.1
512
5.13
5.14
5.1.5
5.1.6
5.1.7
5.1.8

52
5.2.1
522

5.3
5.3.1
532
533

54
5.4.1
542
543
54.4
5.4.5

L-tone deletion
Non-automatic downstep
Repairing would-be violations of the OCP

Polar tone

Conclusion

Nouns

Noun classes

Noun-class enclitics

Noun-class pairing

Noun-class mergers and near mergers
Noun classes and semantic domains
Loanwords

Noun-to-noun derivation

Compounds

Adjectives

Adjectives and adjective prefixes

Derivation to other word classes

Nominal modifiers

Nominal modifiers
Associative constructions

Derivation to nouns and verbs

Numerals

Numerals which take enumerative prefixes
Numerals without enumerative prefixes
Ordinals

Gestures for numbers

Quantifiers

Pronominal Forms, Invariables and Expressions

6.1
6.1.1
6.1.2

Pronominal substitutives and demonstratives

Pronominal substitutives and participant pronouns

Demonstratives

6.1.2.1 Underlying and surface tone

6.1.2.2 Semantics and use

153
154
164
168
169

173
173
173
200
205
210
211
212
216
217
219
219
226
227
227
233
234
235
235
238
238
239
241

245
245
245
249
250
256



6.2 Possessive pronouns and genitival constructions 263

6.2.1  Possessive pronouns 263
6.2.2  Genitival constructions 264
6.3 Invariables 265
6.3.1  Prepositions 266
6.3.2  Question words 269
6.3.3  Adverbials 271
6.3.4  Ideophones 279
6.3.4.1 Use of ideophones as modifiers 284
6.3.5 Interjections and exclamations 286
6.4 Expressions of time, location and manner 287
7 Verbs 293
7.1 Introduction 293
7.2 The structure of the verb form 294
7.3 Verb radical (root) 295
7.4 Subject prefix (SM position) 297
7.5 Object and reflexive prefixes (OM position) 300
7.5.1  Object prefixes 300
7.5.2  Reflexive prefix 306
7.6 TAM (tense/aspect/mood) melodies 309
7.7 Tense and Aspect 317
7.7.1  Post-verbal time adverbials 317
7.7.2  TA position 320
7.7.3  Final vowel 323
7.7.4  Post-FV position 329
7.7.5  Auxiliaries 338
7.8 Negation (NEG, final vowel and post-FV position) 342
7.9 Subjunctive, Imperative and Hortative 344
7.9.1  Subjunctive 344
7.9.2  Imperative 348
7.9.3  Hortative 353
7.9.4  Negative Subjunctive 353
7.10  Conditional 356
7.11 Extensions 362

7.11.1 Causative extension -is- 363



7.11.2
7.11.3
7.11.4
7.11.5
7.11.6
7.11.7
7.11.8
7.11.9

Applicative extension -1-
Benefactive extension -tlt-
Resultative extension -l-
Neuter extension -1k-
Associative extension -an-
Pluractional extension -ag-
Combinations of extensions

Expansion

7.12  Derivation to nouns, adjectives and adverbs

7.12.1 Verb-to-noun derivation

7.12.2 Verb-to-adjective derivation

7.12.3 Verb-to-adverb derivation
7.13  Tobe

8 Topics in Syntax

8.1 Introduction

8.2 Verb valency and object agreement
8.2.1  One-place verbs
8.2.2  Two-place verbs
8.2.3  Three-place verbs
8.2.4  Derived two and three-place verbs
8.2.5  Object agreement
8.2.6  Passive
8.2.7  Locatives

8.3 Word order

8.3.1  Clause structure
8.3.2  Non-verbal clauses
8.4 Relative clauses
8.5 Interrogative sentences
8.6 Information structure
8.6.1  New information
8.6.2  Contrast
8.6.3  Left-dislocation for participant activation
8.6.4  External topicalization
8.7 Comparison

8.8 Complex sentences

368
370
373
374
375
377
382
385
386
386
392
394
395

399
399
400
401
402
403
404
407
410
414
415
415
421
425
433
443
444
450
456
460
462
465



8.8.1  Coordinate clauses
8.8.2  Subordinate object clauses
8.8.3  Subordinate adverbial clauses
8.8.4 Infinitives
Appendix 1 - Texts
1.1 Stories (oral origin)
1.1.1  The chief of the animals (72006.3)
1.1.2  Dingopoyo, the frightening beast (72006.1)
1.1.3  Mbwoko (T2006.2)

1.2 History
1.2.1  Circumcision (72006.4)
1.3 Technical instruction

1.3.1  Palm-nut pit body oil (72006.6)

1.3.2  The soap bar "agbagl" (72006.5)
1.4 Moral instruction

1.4.1 A good girl (72006.9)

1.42 A good boy (72006.8)

1.43  The advice of chief Ogiyatu and chief Bamuka (72006.7)

1.5 New story (written)
1.5.1  Ikobu (T2009.21)
Appendix 2 - Verb Paradigms
2.1 Tense
2.1.1  Past (specific)
2.1.2  Past
2.1.3  Future
2.1.3.1 Negative Future 'past inability’
2.2 Aspect
2.2.1  Anterior aspect
2.2.1.1 Anterior 'not yet'
2.2.2  Inchoative aspect
2.2.3  Perfective aspect
2.2.3.1 Based on Past (specific)
2232 Perfective aspect based on Anterior aspect

2.2.4  Progressive aspect

466
467
470
473

479
479
479
484
489
493
493
497
497
500
505
505
508
509
512
512

523
524
524
529
531
536
537
537
541
544
546
546
548
550



2.3 Conditional, Subjunctive, Imperative
2.3.1  Conditional
2.3.2  Subjunctive
2.3.3  Imperative and Hortative
References and Selected Bibliography
Samenvatting in het Nederlands

Curriculum vitae

553
553
557
562

567
573
579






Acknowledgements

It was in June 1995 that the Liko language committee organized a bicycle tour for
my wife, Alida, and me to visit the main communities in the Liko area. The vision
of the Liko people to hear the Word of God in their own language and to use their
language in new domains has motivated me to contribute to the analysis of the
Liko language. I am greatly indebted to Professor Maarten Mous for guiding this
study, for his encouragement and expertise. I have also been very privileged in
having Dr. Constance Kutsch Lojenga as co-promotor of this study. Thanks to her

for giving advice and for reading the drafts with so much attention for detail.

In addition to the two people mentioned above, my warm thanks to the members of
my thesis committee: Professor Marian Klamer, Dr. Jacky Maniacky and Professor
André Motingea Mangulu, whose comments and suggestions have helped me to

clarify and improve the description of the language.

Thanks to the Liko language committee and the members of the Liko language
team. They built a house for me in the village where the team was located, offered
hospitality and generously committed their time during the periods of fieldwork.
Thanks to Gabri€¢l Engama Magbangbau and the Liko team of translators and
literacy staff, directed by André Ndagba Ambinende and, during his studies at
USB, by Dominique Banotanea Bapokanzo. For reasons of space, other Liko
people who contributed to this thesis are named in section 1.7. Here, representing
them all, I mention with deep gratitude Rev. Emile Tinda Nangaa, the late

president of the Liko language committee.

Thanks also to CECCA/16, SIL-ECG, CITBA, USB and MAF for helping with
visa requirements and transportation. To colleagues of SIL International and
friends, in particular Maryanne Augustin, Claertje Frieke, Corien Nederveen,
Patrick Rietveld and Joanne van der Vlist. To Marten van Willigen for his help in
balancing responsibilities. To Infor and Mprise for allowing part-time contracts and

periods of unpaid leave.

Thanks to my parents who transmitted the value of the Bible and the importance of

study. To our children, Andreas, Mathilde and Nadine, for their interest in this



work and their stamina during the periods of fieldwork when communication was
absent or scarce. To Alida, my wife and longtime companion, I express enormous
gratitude. Without her commitment, friendship and love, this thesis would never

have "seen the light of day".



Symbols and Abbreviations

Symbols

. High tone
Low tone

i surface LH tone

0 floating tone

¢ non-automatic downstep

- nasalization

[] phonetic representation

I/ phonological representation

{} orthograpic representation

— 'becomes'

> 'pairs with'

< borrowed/originating/derived from

- morpheme boundary

+ combination of morphological units
merger or association of two morphemes
A full stop represents a syllable division within a word, syllable string
or tone string

* a prohibited form or a Proto-Bantu reconstructed form

?7? reduced acceptibility

@ zero marker

3 class number (indicating nominal concordance)

H High tone

L Low tone

LH LowHigh tone

C consonant

N nasal consonant

NC nasal-plus-consonant combination

\Y% vowel

G glide

B implosive /6/, capital

D implosive /d/, capital



Symbols and Abbreviations

Abbreviations for subject and object prefixes

1sG
2sG
38G
3SG/3PL

1PL
2PL
3PL
1sG.0
28G.0
1.0
1PL.O
2PL.O
2.0

"' person singular subject prefix

2™ person singular subject prefix

3™ person singular subject prefix (singular subject in all noun classes)
3" person singular subject prefix (plural subject in all noun classes
except class 2)

1* person plural subject prefix

2™ person plural subject prefix

3" person plural subject prefix (plural subjects of class 2)

1*' person singular object prefix

2™ person singular object prefix

class 1 object prefix

"' person plural object prefix

2" person plural object prefix

class 2 object prefix

Other abbreviations

ADDR
ADJ
ADV
ANT
APPL
ASS

ATR
ATT
BEN
CAUS
CL
COMP
COND
CONJ
CONN
cop
DEM.I

Plural Addressee marker in Imperatives
adjective

adverb

Anterior aspect

Applicative extension

i. associative prefix

ii. Associative extension
Advanced Tongue Root

discourse marker to draw attention
Benefactive extension

Causative extension

noun class

complementizer b€

Conditional

conjunction

connecting clitic (-n4 after DEM.II)
copula

demonstrative, first series, also used as relative pronoun



Symbols and Abbreviations

DEM.II  demonstrative, second series (referent is present)

DEM.III demonstrative, third series (exclusive referent)

DIR Directional

F, time reference, later today

F, time reference, from tomorrow to the next few weeks
F, time reference, later than the next few weeks

FV verb-final vowel

FV.ANT final vowel of Anterior aspect with the Anterior TAM melody
Fv.IMP  final vowel of Imperative with the Imperative TAM melody
FV.INST final vowel of the Instructive with a H tone on the subject prefix
FV.NEG final vowel of the negative Conditional

Fv.SUBJ final vowel of the affirmative Subjunctive

GEN genitive prefix

IDEO ideophone

IMP Imperative
INF Infinitive
INS Insistive
INST Instructive

INTERJ interjection or exclamation
INTERR  question word

MOD prefix of 6{-modifier

NEG negative

NEGSUBJ negative Subjunctive

NEUT Neuter extension

NP noun phrase
NUM enumerative prefix
oM object-marker position

Past TAM H tone, the notation follows the subject prefix, e.g. 1SG", and
the final vowel, e.g. FV".

P, time reference, hodiernal or hesternal

P, time reference, a few days earlier than hesternal
Py time reference, earlier than about a week ago
PFV Perfective

pl. plural

PLUR Pluractional extension



Symbols and Abbreviations

POSS possessive

post-FV  post-final vowel position
PREP general preposition

PRO pronominal / pronoun

REFL reflexive

RES Resultative extension
sg. singular

SM subject marker position
s.0. someone

s.th. something

SUBJ Subjunctive
SUPP Supplicative

TA tense/aspect position
TAM tense/aspect/mood
TBU tone-bearing unit

T2006.1 coding for texts: Text<year >.<sequence number >

VS. Vversus



