Cover Page



Universiteit Leiden



The handle http://hdl.handle.net/1887/36066 holds various files of this Leiden University dissertation

Author: Wit, Gerrit de

Title: Liko phonology and grammar: a Bantu language of the Democratic Republic of

the Congo

Issue Date: 2015-11-05

Liko Phonology and Grammar

A Bantu language of the Democratic Republic of the Congo

Published by

LOT phone: +31 30 253 6111

Trans 10

3512 JK Utrecht e-mail: lot@uu.nl
The Netherlands http://www.lotschool.nl

Cover illustration: Emile Tinda Nangaa and Lydie Bisiabu Nema (Gerrit de Wit)

ISBN: 978-94-6093-192-5

NUR 616

Copyright © 2015: Gerrit de Wit. All rights reserved.

Liko Phonology and Grammar

A Bantu language of the Democratic Republic of the Congo

Proefschrift
ter verkrijging van
de graad van Doctor aan de Universiteit Leiden,
op gezag van Rector Magnificus prof. mr. C.J.J.M. Stolker,
volgens besluit van het College voor Promoties
te verdedigen op donderdag 5 november 2015
klokke 16:15 uur
door

Gerrit de Wit

geboren te Ridderkerk, Nederland in 1963

Promotores

Promotor Prof. dr. M.P.G.M. Mous Co-promotor Dr. C. Kutsch Lojenga

Promotiecommissie

Prof. dr. M.A.F. Klamer

Dr. J. Maniacky

Prof. dr. A. Motingea Mangulu

Table of Contents

Acl	know	lede	eme	ents
7 10	KIIO W	loug	,0111	

Symbols and A	bbreviations
---------------	--------------

1	Intro	duction	1
	1.1	Language and speakers	1
	1.2	Linguistic context	4
	1.3	Dialects	6
	1.4	Language use and attitudes	9
	1.5	Research context	10
	1.6	Previous studies	11
	1.7	This book	14
	1.8	Conventions	19
2	Phor	nological Structure	21
	2.1	Introduction	21
	2.2	Consonants	22
	2.2.1	Inventory of consonants	22
	2.2.2	Consonantal contrasts	25
	2.2.3	Airstream mechanisms	37
	2.2.4	Manner of articulation	38
	2.2.5	Place of articulation	40
	2.2.6	Complex consonants	40
	2.3	Vowels	44
	2.3.1	Inventory of vowels	44
	2.3.2	Vocalic contrasts	45
	2.4	Syllable structure	48
	2.5	Word structure	54
	2.5.1	Nouns	54
	2.5.2	Verbs	55
	2.5.3	Restrictions on consonants and vowels	57
3	Vow	rel Harmony and Phonological Processes	65
	3.1	Introduction	65
	3.2	ATR vowel harmony	66

3.2.1	ATR contrast in roots	67
3.2.2	[+ATR] dominance	68
3.2	2.1 [+ATR] spreading from roots	68
3.2	2.2 [+ATR] spreading from suffixes	72
3.2	2.3 The domain of $[+ATR]$ spreading	76
3.2	2.4 [+ATR] and loanwords	86
3.2.3	The vowel /a/	87
3.2	3.1 The vowel $\frac{a}{\ln [+ATR]}$ noun stems	87
3.2	3.2 The vowel /a/: opaque and transparent?	89
3.2	3.3 The vowel /a/ in noun-class prefixes	90
3.2.4	[-ATR] enclitics	93
3.2	4.1 Negative -gu and Supplicative -no	93
3.2	4.2 The Insistive enclitic -t5	96
3.2	4.3 Noun-class enclitics	102
3.2.5	Conclusion	106
3.3	Vowel Sandhi	108
3.3.1	V_1 -elision	109
3.3.2	Height coalescence: low + high	114
3.3.3	Height coalescence: high + low	116
3.3.4	Heterosyllabification	116
3.3.5	Desyllabification	118
Tone		121
4.1	Introduction	121
4.2	Tone inventory	123
4.3	Tone contrasts	125
4.3.1	Lexical tone contrasts	126
4.3.2	Grammatical tone contrasts	128
4.4	Tone patterns	129
4.4.1	Tone patterns on nouns	129
4.4.2	Tone patterns on verbs	134
4.5	Depressor consonants	135
4.6	Tone rules	141
4.6.1	H-tone spreading	142
4.6.2	Reassociation of LH tones	148

149

4.6.3 Association of floating tones

4.6.4	L-tone deletion	153
4.6.5	Non-automatic downstep	154
4.6.6	Repairing would-be violations of the OCP	164
4.6.7	Polar tone	168
4.7	Conclusion	169
5 Noun	s, Adjectives, Nominal Modifiers and Numerals	173
	Nouns	173
5.1.1	Noun classes	173
5.1.2	Noun-class enclitics	200
5.1.3	Noun-class pairing	205
5.1.4	Noun-class mergers and near mergers	210
5.1.5	Noun classes and semantic domains	211
5.1.6	Loanwords	212
5.1.7	Noun-to-noun derivation	216
5.1.8	Compounds	217
5.2	Adjectives	219
5.2.1	Adjectives and adjective prefixes	219
5.2.2	Derivation to other word classes	226
5.3	Nominal modifiers	227
5.3.1	Nominal modifiers	227
5.3.2	Associative constructions	233
5.3.3	Derivation to nouns and verbs	234
5.4	Numerals	235
5.4.1	Numerals which take enumerative prefixes	235
5.4.2	Numerals without enumerative prefixes	238
5.4.3	Ordinals	238
5.4.4	Gestures for numbers	239
5.4.5	Quantifiers	241
6 Prono	ominal Forms, Invariables and Expressions	245
6.1	Pronominal substitutives and demonstratives	245
6.1.1	Pronominal substitutives and participant pronouns	245
6.1.2	Demonstratives	249
6.1.	2.1 Underlying and surface tone	250
6.1	2.2 Semantics and use	256

	6.2	Possessive pronouns and genitival constructions	263
	6.2.1	Possessive pronouns	263
	6.2.2	Genitival constructions	264
	6.3	Invariables	265
	6.3.1	Prepositions	266
	6.3.2	Question words	269
	6.3.3	Adverbials	271
	6.3.4	Ideophones	279
	6.3	3.4.1 Use of ideophones as modifiers	284
	6.3.5	Interjections and exclamations	286
	6.4	Expressions of time, location and manner	287
7	Verl	os	293
	7.1	Introduction	293
	7.2	The structure of the verb form	294
	7.3	Verb radical (root)	295
	7.4	Subject prefix (SM position)	297
	7.5	Object and reflexive prefixes (OM position)	300
	7.5.1	Object prefixes	300
	7.5.2	Reflexive prefix	306
	7.6	TAM (tense/aspect/mood) melodies	309
	7.7	Tense and Aspect	317
	7.7.1	Post-verbal time adverbials	317
	7.7.2	TA position	320
	7.7.3	Final vowel	323
	7.7.4	Post-FV position	329
	7.7.5	Auxiliaries	338
	7.8	Negation (NEG, final vowel and post-FV position)	342
	7.9	Subjunctive, Imperative and Hortative	344
	7.9.1	Subjunctive	344
	7.9.2	Imperative	348
	7.9.3	Hortative	353
	7.9.4	Negative Subjunctive	353
	7.10	Conditional	356
	7.11	Extensions	362
	7.11.	1 Causative extension -is-	363

	7.11.	2 Applicative extension -ι-	368
	7.11.	Benefactive extension -ılı-	370
	7.11.	4 Resultative extension -ıl-	373
	7.11.	5 Neuter extension -tk-	374
	7.11.	6 Associative extension -an-	375
	7.11.	7 Pluractional extension -ag-	377
	7.11.	8 Combinations of extensions	382
	7.11.	9 Expansion	385
	7.12	Derivation to nouns, adjectives and adverbs	386
	7.12.	1 Verb-to-noun derivation	386
	7.12.	2 Verb-to-adjective derivation	392
	7.12.	Werb-to-adverb derivation	394
	7.13	To be	395
8	Top	ics in Syntax	399
	8.1	Introduction	399
	8.2	Verb valency and object agreement	400
	8.2.1	One-place verbs	401
	8.2.2	Two-place verbs	402
	8.2.3	Three-place verbs	403
	8.2.4	Derived two and three-place verbs	404
	8.2.5	Object agreement	407
	8.2.6	Passive	410
	8.2.7	Locatives	414
	8.3	Word order	415
	8.3.1	Clause structure	415
	8.3.2	Non-verbal clauses	421
	8.4	Relative clauses	425
	8.5	Interrogative sentences	433
	8.6	Information structure	443
	8.6.1	New information	444
	8.6.2	Contrast	450
	8.6.3	Left-dislocation for participant activation	456
	8.6.4	External topicalization	460
	8.7	Comparison	462
	8.8	Complex sentences	465

8.8.1	Coordinate clauses	466
8.8.2	Subordinate object clauses	467
8.8.3	Subordinate adverbial clauses	470
8.8.4	Infinitives	473
Appendix	1 - Texts	479
1.1 S	Stories (oral origin)	479
1.1.1	The chief of the animals (T2006.3)	479
1.1.2	Dingopoyo, the frightening beast (T2006.1)	484
1.1.3	Mbwoko (T2006.2)	489
1.2 H	Iistory	493
1.2.1	Circumcision (T2006.4)	493
1.3 T	echnical instruction	497
1.3.1	Palm-nut pit body oil (T2006.6)	497
1.3.2	The soap bar "agbagı" (T2006.5)	500
1.4 N	Moral instruction	505
1.4.1	A good girl (T2006.9)	505
1.4.2	A good boy (T2006.8)	508
1.4.3	The advice of chief Ogiyatu and chief Bamuka (T2006.7)	509
1.5 N	New story (written)	512
1.5.1	Iko6u (T2009.21)	512
Appendix	2 - Verb Paradigms	523
2.1 T	ense	524
2.1.1	Past (specific)	524
2.1.2	Past	529
2.1.3	Future	531
2.1.3	Negative Future 'past inability'	536
2.2 A	Aspect	537
2.2.1	Anterior aspect	537
2.2.1	.1 Anterior 'not yet'	541
2.2.2	Inchoative aspect	544
2.2.3	Perfective aspect	546
2.2.3	Based on Past (specific)	546
2.2.3	Perfective aspect based on Anterior aspect	548
2.2.4	Progressive aspect	550

2.3	Conditional, Subjunctive, Imperative	553
2.3.1	Conditional	553
2.3.2	Subjunctive	557
2.3.3	Imperative and Hortative	562
References and Selected Bibliography		567
Samenv	atting in het Nederlands	573
Curricul	um vitae	579

Acknowledgements

It was in June 1995 that the Liko language committee organized a bicycle tour for my wife, Alida, and me to visit the main communities in the Liko area. The vision of the Liko people to hear the Word of God in their own language and to use their language in new domains has motivated me to contribute to the analysis of the Liko language. I am greatly indebted to Professor Maarten Mous for guiding this study, for his encouragement and expertise. I have also been very privileged in having Dr. Constance Kutsch Lojenga as co-promotor of this study. Thanks to her for giving advice and for reading the drafts with so much attention for detail.

In addition to the two people mentioned above, my warm thanks to the members of my thesis committee: Professor Marian Klamer, Dr. Jacky Maniacky and Professor André Motingea Mangulu, whose comments and suggestions have helped me to clarify and improve the description of the language.

Thanks to the Liko language committee and the members of the Liko language team. They built a house for me in the village where the team was located, offered hospitality and generously committed their time during the periods of fieldwork. Thanks to Gabriël Engama Magbangbau and the Liko team of translators and literacy staff, directed by André Ndagba Ambinende and, during his studies at USB, by Dominique Banotanea Bapokanzo. For reasons of space, other Liko people who contributed to this thesis are named in section 1.7. Here, representing them all, I mention with deep gratitude Rev. Emile Tinda Nangaa, the late president of the Liko language committee.

Thanks also to CECCA/16, SIL-ECG, CITBA, USB and MAF for helping with visa requirements and transportation. To colleagues of SIL International and friends, in particular Maryanne Augustin, Claertje Frieke, Corien Nederveen, Patrick Rietveld and Joanne van der Vlist. To Marten van Willigen for his help in balancing responsibilities. To Infor and Mprise for allowing part-time contracts and periods of unpaid leave.

Thanks to my parents who transmitted the value of the Bible and the importance of study. To our children, Andreas, Mathilde and Nadine, for their interest in this

work and their stamina during the periods of fieldwork when communication was absent or scarce. To Alida, my wife and longtime companion, I express enormous gratitude. Without her commitment, friendship and love, this thesis would never have "seen the light of day".

implosive /6/, capital

implosive /d/, capital

В

D

Symbols

,	High tone
`	Low tone
~	surface LH tone
o	floating tone
1	non-automatic downstep
~	nasalization
[]	phonetic representation
//	phonological representation
{ }	orthograpic representation
\rightarrow	'becomes'
\rightarrow	'pairs with'
<	borrowed/originating/derived from
-	morpheme boundary
+	combination of morphological units
:	merger or association of two morphemes
	A full stop represents a syllable division within a word, syllable string
	or tone string
*	a prohibited form or a Proto-Bantu reconstructed form
??	reduced acceptibility
Ø	zero marker
3	class number (indicating nominal concordance)
H	High tone
L	Low tone
LH	LowHigh tone
C	consonant
N	nasal consonant
NC	nasal-plus-consonant combination
V	vowel
G	glide

Abbreviations for subject and object prefixes

1sG 1st person singular subject prefix

2sG 2nd person singular subject prefix

3sG 3rd person singular subject prefix (singular subject in all noun classes)

3SG/3PL 3rd person singular subject prefix (plural subject in all noun classes

except class 2)

1PL 1st person plural subject prefix

2PL 2nd person plural subject prefix

3PL 3rd person plural subject prefix (plural subjects of class 2)

1sG.O 1st person singular object prefix

2sg.O 2nd person singular object prefix

1.O class 1 object prefix

1PL.O 1st person plural object prefix

2PL.O 2nd person plural object prefix

2.O class 2 object prefix

Other abbreviations

ADDR Plural Addressee marker in Imperatives

ADJ adjective
ADV adverb

ANT Anterior aspect

APPL Applicative extension
ASS i. associative prefix

ii. Associative extension

ATR Advanced Tongue Root

ATT discourse marker to draw attention

BEN Benefactive extension
CAUS Causative extension

CL noun class

COMP complementizer **6**\xieps

COND Conditional CONJ conjunction

CONN connecting clitic (-ná after DEM.II)

COP copula

DEM.I demonstrative, first series, also used as relative pronoun

DEM.II demonstrative, second series (referent is present)

DEM.III demonstrative, third series (exclusive referent)

DIR Directional

 F_1 time reference, later today

 F_2 time reference, from tomorrow to the next few weeks

 F_3 time reference, later than the next few weeks

FV verb-final vowel

FV.ANT final vowel of Anterior aspect with the Anterior TAM melody

FV.IMP final vowel of Imperative with the Imperative TAM melody

FV.INST final vowel of the Instructive with a H tone on the subject prefix

FV.NEG final vowel of the negative Conditional

FV.SUBJ final vowel of the affirmative Subjunctive

GEN genitive prefix

IDEO ideophone

IMP Imperative

INF Infinitive

INS Insistive

INST Instructive

INTERJ interjection or exclamation

INTERR question word

MOD prefix of 61-modifier

NEG negative

NEGSUBJ negative Subjunctive

NEUT Neuter extension

NP noun phrase

NUM enumerative prefix

OM object-marker position

Past TAM H tone, the notation follows the subject prefix, e.g. 1SG^P, and

the final vowel, e.g. FV^P.

P₁ time reference, hodiernal or hesternal

P₂ time reference, a few days earlier than hesternal

P₃ time reference, earlier than about a week ago

PFV Perfective

pl. plural

PLUR Pluractional extension

POSS possessive

post-FV post-final vowel position

PREP general preposition
PRO pronominal / pronoun

REFL reflexive

RES Resultative extension

sg. singular

s.o.

SM subject marker position

someone

s.th. something
SUBJ Subjunctive

SUPP Supplicative

TA tense/aspect position
TAM tense/aspect/mood

TBU tone-bearing unit

T2006.1 coding for texts: Text < year > . < sequence number >

vs. versus